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TO: Office of the City Administrator 
ATTN: Deborah A. Edgerly 
FROM: Department of Human Services 
DATE: July 8, 2008 

RE: A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into Grant 
Agreements Not To Exceed Total Allocation Of $673,362, With Agencies 
Selected Under The City Of Oakland's 2008-09 Permanent Access To Housing 
(PATH) Strategy To Provide Housing And Services To The Homeless; To 
Allocate $133,000 In Match Funds To East Oakland Community Project For 
The 2008-09 Families In Transition Program; To Release A Second Request For 
Proposals Under The 2008-2009 PATH Strategy To Fill Service Gaps, Total 
Allocation Not To Exceed $128,574; To Allocate Up To $52,750 In Match Funds 
To East Oakland Community Project For The 2008-09 Matilda Cleveland 
Transitional Housing Program (MCTHP); To Allocate Funds To Cover 
2008/2009 Lease Cost At The MCTHP Facility In The Amount Of $36,000; And 
To Allocate $10,000 To The City's 2008/2009 Hunger Program 

SUMMARY 

The Oakland City Council authorized, under Resolution No. 81105, C.M.S., the issuance of a 
Request For Proposal (RFP) under the City of Oakland's 2008-09 Permanent Access To Housing 
(PATH) Strategy supported by $811,936 in funding available under the City's Emergency 
Shelter Grant, Emergency Housing, and Winter Relief Programs. The RFP was released in April 
2008. Out of the ten applicant agencies who responded to the RFP, five were selected to be 
recommended for funding. The rank and review process was conducted by a panel of 
disinterested parties from homeless housing, services and advocacy disciplines. The agencies 
recommended for funding are described and submitted for approval in this report. 

The City of Oakland receives an annual grant from the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban 
Development (HUD) under the Supportive Housing Program (SHP) for the Families In 
Transition (FIT) program, a scattered site transitional housing program operated by the East 
Oakland Community Project (EOCP). The SHP grant awards the City $245,146 for the FIT 
program and requires a local match amount for those funds. The City provides an annual 
allocation of $133,000 from its Emergency Housing Program (General Purpose Fund), to satisfy 
the match requirement. Authorization to provide this amount for match is also included in this 
resolution. 
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Under the 2008-09 PATH RFP process. City staff worked with the review panel to evaluate the 
objectives of the selected applications against the objectives of PATH in order to discover the 
service gaps still existing. The identified gaps include, but are not limited to, housing support and 
services for youth, singles, re-entry population and families. Staff is recommending that the City 
Council authorize the release of a second RFP that specifically targets service gaps only. 

The City of Oakland receives an annual grant fi*om the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban 
Development (HUD) under the Supportive Housing Program (SHP) for the Matilda Cleveland 
Transitional Housing Program (MCTHP), one of the City's transitional housing programs 
operated by the East Oakland Community Project (EOCP). The SHP grant awards the City 
$259,432 for the MCTHP and requires a local match amount for those funds. The City provides 
an annual allocation up to $52,750 from its Community Promotions Program for Service 
Organizations (General Purpose Fund), to satisfy the match requirement. Authorization to 
provide this amount for match is also included in this resolution. In addition, staff seeks 
authorization to allocate $36,000 to cover the lease cost of the MCTHP facility owned by HOPE 
Housing, Inc. Hope Housing has agreed to a reduced rate of $36,000 per year to cover lease of 
the MCTHP, a 14-unit apartment building on 84^ Avenue in Oakland, which houses one of the 
City's transitional housing programs. 

Lastly, staff seeks authorization to allocate $10,000 to the City's Hunger Program to cover costs 
within the 2008-09 Hunger Program food distributions and special events. Staff anticipates a 
decrease in at least one of its customary fund sources for the 2008/2009 program year. This 
allocation will aid in covering said decrease, while providing services at the levels provided 
during the 2007/2008 Hunger Program year. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Funds to support recommended activities under the 2008-09 PATH Strategy, fimd matches and 
lease costs for the 2008-09 Families In Transition Program and 2008-09 Matilda Cleveland 
Transitional Housing Program, and to support the Hunger Program are available from the 
following fijnd sources: 

PATH STRATEGY ACTIVITIES & HUNGER PROGRAM 

SOURCE 
2006-07 EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANT -HUD 
ESG GRANT 
2006-07 EMERGENCY HOUSING PROGRAM-
CITY GENERAL FUND 
2006-07 WINTER RELIEF PROGRAM-HUD CDBG 
FUNDS 

SUBTOTAL . > 

FUND 

2I03.78111.G270710 

1010.78111.G1684I0 

2108.78in.G1686l0 
• ; " ' - \ . _ , •• _ : 

AMOUNT 

$' 97,721 

$ 1,590 

$ 18,565 

. . . $ 117,876 
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2008-09 EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANT - HUD 
ESG GRANT (hss City Admin.$I8,634.70)1 
2008-09 EMERGENCY HOUSING PROGRAM-
CITY GENERAL FUND 
2008-09 WINTER RELIEF PROGRAM - HUD 
CDBG FUNDS 

SUBTOTAL 
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR 2008-09 
PATH STRATEGY 

2I03.78I11.G306210 

I0I0.78111.G306810 

2I08.78I1I.G168610 

$ 354,060 

$ 115,000 

$ 225,000 

$ 694,060 

$ 811,936 

FAMILIES IN TRANSITION MATCH FUNDS - EOCP FIT Grant Agreement 

SOURCE 
2008-09 EMERGENCY HOUSING PROGRAM-
CITY GENERAL FUND 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR 2008-09 
FIT MATCH 

FUND 

1010.78111.G3068I0 

1 

AMOUNT 

$ 133,000 

$ 133,000 

MATILIDA CLEVELAND TRANSITIONAL HOUSING PROGRAM MATCH FUNDS -
EOCP MCTHP Grant Agreement 

SOURCE 
2008-09 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS PROGRAM 
FOR SERVICE ORGANIZATIGNS-CiTY 
GENERAL FUND 
2007/2008 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BLOCK GRANT ALLOCATION FOR SHELTER 
LEASE-AVAILABLE BALANCE 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR 2008-09 
MCTHP MATCH 

FUND 

1010.78111.G3096I0. 

2I08.78I1I.G168550 

AMOUNT 

$ 52,750 

$ 36,000 

S 88,750 

Program allocations for the 2008-09 PATH Strategy are recommended not to exceed the 
following fund amounts: 

AGENCY/ACTIVITY 
St. Mary's Center 

Lifelong Medical 

First Place For Youth 

East Oakland Community Project 

East Bay Community Law Center 

TOTAL 

FUND UP TO: 

$100,000 

$236,567 

$137,500 

$140,000 

$59,295 

$673,362 

1 Total 2008/2009 ESG Grant is for $372,694. $18,634 is reserved for City Administration costs 
allowable by the grant. 
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BACKGROUND 

Permanent Access To Housing (PATH) Strategy 
The Oakland PATH Strategy is an Oakland specific companion to the Alameda County-wide 
EveryOne Home Plan. The EveryOne Home Plan is a roadmap for ending homelessness in the 
county over the next fifteen years by way of housing and wrap-around support services to 
homeless people in Alameda County and to those living with serious mental health illnesses and 
HIV/AIDS. Both PATH and EveryOne Home are based on a Housing First program model that 
emphasizes rapid client access to permanent housing rather than prolonged stays in shelters and 
transitional housing. j 

Implementation of a Housing First approach will not necessarily result in an immediate 
elimination of emergency shelter and/or transitional housing services. The Housing First 
approach is commonly implemented through four primary stages: 

1. Crisis Intervention and Short-Term Stabilization 
2. Screening, Intake and Needs Assessment 
3. Provision of Housing Resources 
4. Provision of Case Management 

In order to implement these four stages, the PATH Strategy focuses on both housing 
development activities to provided needed housing resources, and realignment of the service 
delivery system to support the transition to a Housing First approach. 

PATH Strategy implementation priorities^ are summarized as follows: 

1. Housing Resources 
2. Rapid Re-Housing Services 
3. Prevenfing Homelessness 

Agencies recommended in this report for funding under the 2008-09.PATH Strategy will be 
contracted to work within the PATH priorities listed above. The same for those agencies 
selected for funding under the second RFP to be released under the 2008-09 PATH RFP as it 
applies to, but not limited to the following identified service gaps: 

• Rent and Utility Subsidies 
• Move-In Costs 
• Eviction Prevention {housing cost only, not staff cost) 

2 Additional details on Oakland's PATH Strategy, Alameda County's EveryOne Home Plan and the 
Housing First Model are provided in detail in the March 4, 2008 Council Agenda Report accompanied by 
Oakland City Council Resolution No. 81105, C.M.S. 
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• Housing Specialist Services 
• Hotel/Motel Vouchers 
• Domestic Violence Housing/Housing Services 
• Re-entry and Veteran Housing/Housing Services 

Families In Transition Program & Matilda Cleveland Transitional Housing Program 
The City of Oakland has annually received awards under the SuperNOFA process to fund the 
City's Families In Transition (FIT) program and the Matilda Cleveland Transitional Housing 
Program, respectively. These two programs provide housing to families for up to twenty four 
months with support services to assist families in reaching a sustainable level of self sufficiency 
and, ultimately to prepare these families for permanent housing. 

HUD's Supportive Housing Program (SHP) requires a funding match and the City provides the 
match funds from its Emergency Housing Program's annual allocation in the amount of 
$133,000 and from its Community Promotions Program for Service Organizations (CPPSO) 
annual allocation in the amount of $52,750. 

The East Oakland Community Project (EOCP) is the contracted agency under the FIT program. 
A grant agreement has been executed between the City and EOCP for the HUD funded portion 
of the FIT program. Staff wishes to amend the contract, to add the mandatory match fianding. 
EOCP is currently the contracted agency for the Matilda Cleveland Transitional Housing 
Program as well. This grant agreement is to be renewed in October 2008 for the 2008/2009 
program year. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

Demographics of People At Risk of Homelessness in Oakland 
In addition to the 6,300 people who are homeless in Oakland over the course of a year, there are 
approximately 17,200 more people with serious and persistent mental illness and/or HIV/AIDS 
who are living in precarious or inappropriate situations. These estimated 17,200 people represent 
11,128 house-holds and are at extreme risk of homelessness due to their disabilities and 
extremely low incomes defined as at or below 30% of Area Median Income (AMI). 

Housing Needs of Homeless and At Risk People 
There are a total of 15,115 households in Oakland that are either homeless or at risk of 
homelessness: 

• 3,987 homeless households; and, 
• 11,128 households at risk of homelessness. 

These 15,115 households have a variety of housing needs. Some need short term financial 
assistance or other support services to prevent them from becoming homeless. Some need 
affordable housing, meaning a housing unit that costs no more than 30% of their income, which 
is accessible to people who have extremely low incomes. Many, particularly those who have 
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disabilities and have been homeless for a long period of time, need supportive housing. 
Supportive housing is permanent housing that is affordable for people with extremely low 
incomes that includes onsite supportive services that are designed to help tenants stay housed and 
work to meet other self-directed goals, such as improving health status, obtaining employment or 
making connections to the community. It differs from affordable housing in that affordable 
housing generally includes only very limited or no onsite services. Supportive housing has been 
proven to be a very effective model for ending homelessness for people who have serious 
disabilifies and other complex problems. 

Using the methodology established in EveryOne Home, PATH has determined that: 
• 7,380 households need permanent affordable and, where needed, supportive housing; 

and, 
• 7,735 need short term assistance to prevent or end their homelessness, such as short-term 

rent or mortgage subsidy or a short stay in an emergency shelter. 

While the City of Oakland has a significant inventory of affordable housing, there are very long 
waiting lists for these units and most of them do not have supportive services. There is a 
tremendous unmet need for housing for the 7,380 households who need permanent housing 
affordable to people with extremely low incomes. Therefore, PATH contends that homelessness 
can be prevented or ended for these 7,380 households only by creating affordable and supportive 
housing units affordable to those with extremely low incomes. 

The five agencies recommended for funding under the 2008-2009 PATH Strategy will provide a 
combinafion of housing and services, resuHing in households achieving stability in permanent 
housing (by way of housing with wrap-around services). The following are brief descriptions 
of the five programs selected for funding under the 2008/2009 PATH Strategy: 

AGENCY RECOMMENDED FUNDING 
St. Mary's Center $100,000 
St. Mary's Center Senior PATH program is an integration of services needed to move 
seniors from homelessness to permanent housing. This program also aids seniors in 
maintaining housing. Services include, but are not limited to winter shelter for seniors, 
homeless case management, mental health services, substance abuse programs, income 
management, daily meals and other services to assist seniors in finding and maintaining 
permanent housing. 

Lifelong Medical Care $236,567 
This program includes integrated, on-site resident services at the Harrison Hotel to support 
81 single adult residents in maintaining housing and improving their quality of life while 
contributing to the community. Services provided by Lifelong Medical Care at the Harrison 
Hotel in Oakland serves people who are homeless with mental health and substance abuse 
issues, HIV/AIDS disabilities, and other homeless sub-populafions. 
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First Place For Youth $137,500 
This program provides supportive housing services to 20 homeless youth with a special 
focus on former foster care youth. Housing is secured for the 20 youth at the Madison 
Apartments (a 79 unit permanent affordable housing facility). Services provided with 
housing are targeted to eliminate experiences of homelessness for youth in Oakland. 
Assistance is provided to secure and maintain safe and stable housing, learn crucial 
employment readiness skills and resource advocacy. 

East Oakland Community Project $140,000 
The East Oakland Community Project (EOCP) operates the new Crossroads homeless 
service facility, providing temporary accommodations for single adults and families, 
including people living with HIV/AIDS. The program is geared to address the rapid re­
housing needs of clients while at the same time addressing the issues that challenge them 
attaining this objective. Services are provided to the Crossroads clients to assist them into 
more stable living situations, including transitional and/or pennanent housing. 

East Bay Community Law Center $59,295 
This program provides homeless prevention services and assists low-income residents with 
housing issues, many of whom are at risk of becoming homeless in the absence of advocacy 
services. Staff and students of this agency provide rental housing tenant workshops, 
landlord negotiations, legal assistance and community education to low-income Oakland 
residents to assist their clients in maintaining stable housing. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: PATH Strategy activities. Hunger Program activities and Transitional Housing 
programs for homeless provide opportunities for stability, training and support that assist them in 
transitioning to self-sufficiency and economic independence. 
Environmental: The provision of housing for homeless persons is intended to address the 
environmental degradation caused by homeless families and individuals living on the streets. 
Social Equity: The expenditure of these City funds provides for the most basic of human needs 
and assists the homeless to become reintegrated into society. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

The programs and services recommended for funding in this report are accessible to disabled 
persons and seniors. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) AND RATIONALE 

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Administrator to execute grant agreements under the 
2008-09 PATH Strategy not to exceed a total allocation of $673,362; to approve a the release of 
a second RFP under the 2008-09 PATH Strategy to fill service gaps not to exceed total allocation 
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of $128,574; to authorize the City Administrator to increase the award amount by $133,000 for a 
grant agreement between the City of Oakland and East Oakland Community Project, providing 
HUD mandated match funding; to authorize an allocation of $10,000 to the City's Hunger 
program from funds available under the City's Emergency Shelter Grant; to authorize allocations 
of $36,000 and $52,750 to cover lease costs and fund match requirements for the City's Mafilda 
Cleveland Transitional Housing Program. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

That the Council approve the resolution authorizing the City Administrator to enter into grant 
agreements not to exceed total allocation of $673,362, with agencies selected under the City of 
Oakland's 2008-09 Permanent Access To Housing (PATH) Strategy to provide housing and 
services to the homeless; to allocate $133,000 in match funds to East Oakland Community 
Project for the 2008-09 Families In Transition Program; to release a second request for proposals 
under the 2008-2009 PATH strategy to fill service gaps, total allocation not to exceed $128,574; 
to allocate up to $52,750 in match funds to East Oakland Community Project for the 2008-09 
Matilda Cleveland Transitional Housing Program (MCTHP); to allocate funds to cover 
2008/2009 lease cost at the MCTHP facility in the amount of $36,000; and to allocate $10,000 to 
the City's 2008/2009 Hunger Program. 

Respectfully^brnitted, 

IDREA YOUNGpAHL,"Kiirector 

Department of Hum^n \ervices 

Reviewed by; 
Susan R. Shelton, Manager 

Community Housing Services 

Prepared by: 
Gregory D. Garrett 
Housing Development Coordinator 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE 
LIFE ENRICHMENT COMMITTEE: 

Office of me City Administratoi/y 
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Resolution No. C.M.S. 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
ENTER INTO GRANT AGREEMENTS NOT TO EXCEED TOTAL 
ALLOCATION OF $673,362, WITH AGENCIES SELECTED UNDER 
THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S 2008-09 PERMANENT ACCESS TO 
HOUSING (PATH) STRATEGY TO PROVIDE HOUSING AND 
SERVICES TO THE HOMELESS; TO ALLOCATE $133,000 IN 
MATCH FUNDS TO EAST OAKLAND COMMUNITY PROJECT FOR 
THE 2008-09 FAMILIES IN TRANSITION PROGRAM; TO RELEASE 
A SECOND REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS UNDER THE 2008-2009 
PATH STRATEGY TO FILL SERVICE GAPS, TOTAL ALLOCATION 
NOT TO EXCEED $128,574; TO ALLOCATE UP TO $52,750 IN 
MATCH FUNDS TO EAST OAKLAND COMMUNITY PROJECT FOR 
THE 2008-09 MATILDA CLEVELAND TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 
PROGRAM (MCTHP); TO ALLOCATE FUNDS TO COVER 2008/2009 
LEASE COST AT THE MCTHP FACILITY IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$36,000; AND TO ALLOCATE $10,000 TO THE CITY'S 2008/2009 
HUNGER PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, Oakland City Council Resolution No. 79923 C.M.S. authorizes the 
development of the Oakland Permanent Access To Housing (PATH) Strategy to end 
homelessness in the next ten years, and 

WHEREAS, the PATH Strategy is a companion to the Alameda County-wide 
EveryOne Home Plan, a three tiered system to ending homelessness, combining housing and 
service priorities for homeless, persons with HIV/AIDS, and persons with mental health care 
needs; and 

WHEREAS, Oakland City Council Resolution No. 81105 C.M.S. authorizes the 
issuance of a 2008/2009 Request For Proposal (RFP) for homeless programs and services 
under the City of Oakland's Permanent Access To Housing (PATH) Strategy, funded under 
the City of Oakland's Emergency Shelter Grant, Emergency Housing and Winter Relief 
Programs; and 

WHEREAS, a panel of homeless service provider professionals reviewed and ranked 
the proposals submitted under said RFP; and 

WHEREAS, said panel recommended funding to five agencies for a total allocation 
of $673,362, from the $811,936 made available per Oakland City Council Resolution 81105 
C.M.S; and 



WHEREAS, from the $811,936 in funds committed to the 2008-09 PATH Strategy, 
there is a balance of $138,574 from available Emergency Shelter Grant; and 

WHEREAS, staff wishes to release a second PATH RFP to allocate $128,574 for 
service gaps not filled by the five agencies selected under the first 2008/2009 PATH RFP 
process leaving a balance of $10,000 available funds; and, 

WHEREAS, funding for the 2008-2009 Hunger Program is needed to support Hunger 
Program activities in the amount of $10,000, said funds available from the balance of 
unallocated PATH Strategy funds from Fund 2103 (HUD), Organizafion 78111 (Community 
Housing Services), Project G270710 (2006/2007 Emergency Shelter Grant Program, and now, 
therefore, be it 

WHEREAS, staff desires to fund in amounts not to exceed those listed below, the 
following agencies under the 2008-09 PATH Strategy: 

AGENCY/ACTIVITY FUND UP TO: 
St. Mary's Center $100,000 

Lifelong Medical Care $236,567 

First Place For Youth $137,500 

East Oakland Commtmity Project $140,000 
East Bay Commimity Law Center 

Activities To Be Funded Under The Second 2008-09 PATH N ? 
Process 

$59,295 

$128,574 
$10,000 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has received a grant from the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the amount of $245,146, under the Supportive 
Housing Program (SHP) to support the City's 2008/2009 Families In Transition program, a 
transitional housing program operated by the East Oakland Community Project; and said SHP 
grant requires that the City provide $133,000 in matching funds for the supportive services 
and operations budget line items of the grant; and 

WHEREAS, a grant agreement has been executed between the City and East 
Oakland Community Project for the HUD funded portion of the FIT program and the 
agreement needs to be amended to add the mandatory match funding and increase the award 
amount by $133,000; and 

WHEREAS, funds are available to support said match requirement from the 2008-09 
Emergency Housing Program allocafion of $248,000 in fund 1010 (General Purpose Fund), 
78111 (Community Housing Services), 54912 (Third Party Contracts), G306810 (Emergency 
Housing Program); and 



WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has received a grant from the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the amount of $259,432, imder the Supportive 
Housing Program (SHP) to support the City's 2008/2009 Matilda Cleveland Transitional 
Housing Program, a transitional housing program operated by the East Oakland Community 
Project; and said SHP grant requires that the City provide $50,000-$52,750 in matching funds 
for the supportive services and operafions budget line items of the grant; and 

WHEREAS, an annual allocation of $52,750 is made from the City's Community 
Promotions Program for Support Service Organizafions (CPPSO) to support match funding 
requirements for the HUD funded Matilda Cleveland Transifional Housing Program 
(MCTHP) and said funds are in fund 1010 (General Purpose Fund), 78111 (Community 
Housing Services), G309610 (CPPSO); and 

WHEREAS, the City does not have funds budgeted to cover lease costs of the 
Matilda Cleveland Transitional Housing Program and staff has identified budget savings in a 
2007/2008 allocafion for lease costs in the amount of $36,000 from Fund (2108) Community 
Development Block Grant, Organization 78111 (Community Housing Services); Project 
G168550 (Shelter Lease Savings); and now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the allocafion of available 2006/2007 
and 2008/2009 Emergency Shelter Grant, Emergency Housing Program, Winter Relief 
Program , and Community Promotions Program of Service Organizafion funds to support 
contracts under the 2008/2009 PATH Strategy, Families In Transition Program, Mafilda 
Cleveland Transitional Housing Program and Hunger Program; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee as agent of 
the City is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into Agreements with the five agencies 
identified above in an amount not to exceed a total of $673,368 for 2008-09, for the purpose 
of providing housing and services to the homeless; and to conduct all negotiations, execute 
and submit all documents, and including but not limited to applications, agreements, 
amendments, modifications, payment requests, and related action which may be necessary in 
accordance with this Resolution and its basic purpose; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: Funds to support PATH Strategy contracts and activities 
listed above shall be supported by funds available in funds: [1] 2103 (HUD), Organization 
78111 (Community Housing Services), Project G2707I0 (2006-2007 Emergency Shelter 
Grant); [2] 1010 (General Purpose Fund), Organization 78111 (Community Housing 
Services), Project G168410 and G306810 (2006-2007 & 2008-2009 Emergency Housing 
Program); [3] 2108 (Community Development Block Grant-CDBG), Organization 78111, 
Project G168610 (2007-2008 and 2008-2009 Winter Relief Program; and [4] 2103 (HUD), 
Organization 78111 (Community Housing Services), Project G306210 (2008-2009 
Emergency Shelter Grant); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the release of a second 
PATH RFP to allocate $128,574 for service gaps not filled,under the first 2008/2009 PATH 
RFP process; and be it 



FURTHER RESOLVED: Mandatory match funding in the amount of $133,000 
shall be added to an existing Agreement between the City and East Oakland Community 
Project under the 2008/2009 City's Families In Transition (FIT) program from Fund 1010 
(General Purpose Fund), 78111 (Community Housing Services), 54912 (Third Party 
Contracts), G306810 (Emergency Housing Program) and be h 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby 
authorized and directed to amend the grant agreement with East Oakland Community Project 
to increase the award amount by $133,000; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: Mandatory match funding in an amount not to exceed 
$52,750 shall be allocated for the 2008/2009 Matilda Cleveland Transitional Housing 
Program, to be operated by the East Oakland Community Project, said funding available in 
Fund 1010 (General Purpose Fund), 78111 (Community Housing Services), G309610 
(CPPSO); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: Funds in the amount of $36,000 to cover 2008/2009 lease 
costs at the Matilda Cleveland Transitional Housing Program shall be allocated from Fund 
(2108) Community Development Block Grant, Organization 78111 (Community Housing 
Services); Project G168550 (Shelter Lease Savings); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: Funds in the amount of $10,000 to support 2008-2009 
Himger Program activities shall be allocated from 2103 (HUD), Organization 78111 
(Community Housing Services), Project G270710 (2006-07 Emergency Shelter Grant); and 
be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Agreements authorized under this resolution 
shall be reviewed as to form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and copies will be 
filed in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, AND 
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE 

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: 

LATONDA SIMMONS 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of 

the City of Oakland, California 


